REC Form PTO-1595

(Rev. 03/01)

04-30-2002

102075786

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings → → → V To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. Name: Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. 4-24-02 Internal Address: c/o Long Point Capital Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Street Address: 26700 Woodward Avenue Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Royal Oak State: MI Zip: 48067 Execution Date: March 22, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5818720 Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00 Name: Marc A. Bergsman Enclosed Internal Address: Dickinson Wright, PLLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 800 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 1901 L Street, N.W. 04-1061 (Attach duplicate copy of this page If paying by deposit account) State: D.C. Zip: 20036 City: Washington DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information Is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. April 22, 2002 Marc A. Bergsman Date Signature Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet Information to: mmissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D. C. 20231

04/29/2002 LIMELLER 90000223 581872

01 FC:581

40.00 DP

PATENT

REEL: 012822 FRAME: 0777

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Delaware corporation

having an address at 1200 Miller Street, Sunbury, Pennsylvania 17801 is the owner of an invention

for a PROCESS FOR LARGE REPEAT FABRIC DESIGN AND WEAVING (hereinafter

"Process") for which U.S. Patent No. 5,818,720 issued on October 6, 1998 (hereinafter "the '720

Patent");

WHEREAS, Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. desires to assign its entire right, title, and

interest throughout the world in and to the said Process and the '720 Patent;

AND WHEREAS Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Delaware

corporation, located at at c/o Long Point Capital, 26700 Woodward Avenue, Royal Oak,

Michigan 48067, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and

to the said Process and the '720 Patent, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this

instrument;

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the purchase of said total business assets of the

Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of such consideration is hereby acknowledged, Assignor

hereby acknowledges that it has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents,

does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the

world in, to and under the said Process and the '720 Patent, and all divisions, renewals,

continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which

PATENT REEL: 012822 FRAME: 0778 have been or may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of

priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter

be filed for said Improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all

Letters Patent which may be granted for said Process in any country or countries foreign to the

United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and the undersigned hereby

authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any

country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications

as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Process to Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee),

its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

THE ASSIGNOR FURTHER covenants and agrees that, by these presents, and without

further consideration, it hereby sells, assigns, and transfers and sets over, unto Sunbury Textile

Mills, Inc. (Assignee), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of the entire right, title

and standing to receive any and all rights and benefits arising from or pertaining to the said

Process and the '720 Patent, and all other related rights, titles and interests as described above,

including, but not limited to, any and all causes of action, claims, rights, and remedies that may

arise thereunder, whether arising prior to, or after the date of this assignment and sale, and

including, but not limited to, any and all rights in and to past damages and other legal or

equitable remedies for infringement of the '720 Patent, and any other of said Letters Patent

described above, the right to institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, and take all actions

that Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in

its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper, to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right,

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 012822 FRAME: 0779 or title of any kind under the said Process and the '720 Patent and all other related rights, titles

and interests as described above, the right to defend and compromise any and all such actions,

suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits,

and the right to do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc.

(Assignee), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in its sole discretion, deems

advisable.

THE ASSIGNOR FURTHER represents and warrants that it has the full right to convey

the rights and interests assigned by this assignment and sale, that there are no rights or interests

outstanding that are inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that it will not

execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests that are inconsistent with the

rights and interests granted herein. Assignor further agrees, and, in consideration of the above

premises, hereby binds itself and its successors, and legal representatives, as the case may be,

without further consideration, but at the expense of Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), to

execute and deliver to Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), any further documents or

instruments and do any and all further acts that may be deemed necessary by Sunbury Textile

Mills, Inc. (Assignee) to file and prosecute any applications for the said Improvements in any

country where Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee) may elect to file such applications, and that

may be necessary to vest in Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee) the title conveyed herein, or

intended so to be, and to enable such title to be recorded in the United States and foreign

countries where such application or applications may be filed.

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 012822 FRAME: 0780 AND THE ASSIGNOR FURTHER covenants and agrees, without further consideration, but at the expense of Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), that it will at any time upon request of Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), communicate to Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts and information relating to the Process, or the history thereof, known to Assignor, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, and that it will testify upon the request of Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee) as to the same in any legal or administrative proceedings or other litigation, and that it will sign all lawful papers, execute all continuing, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, continued prosecution, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Sunbury Textile Mills, Inc. (Assignee), its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protections for the Improvements in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has executed this Assignment.

SUNBURY TEXTILE MILLS, INC.

By:	Monales Affine
Name:	Ronald Hoffmir
Title:	Vice President

day of ______, being duly sworn, did depose and say this ______, day of ______, 2002 that he/she is authorized to execute this Assignment and that he/she has read and signed the foregoing Assignment and knows and understands the contents thereof.

Notary Public

SHARON A. OKE

My Commission expires: Notary Public, Macomb County, Michigan
Acting in Wayne County

My Commission Expires September 16, 2004

TRAY CASTILLARIAGICAL EXPLOSE SUPPORTIDUES TO, 20

RECORDED: 04/24/2002

DETROIT 26542-3 647628